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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SAMALONIS v. PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP.

RAYHOND SAMALONIS, B
| .Appellant, ) ON APPEAL
TR ’ ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF 9
PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP,
' )

Respondent

Edward J. Inglesby, Esq.,. Attorney for the Appellant.
Thomas F., Salter, Esq., Attorney for the Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER. :

: _ Appellant appeals from: the denlal of hls appllcatlon to’
transfer his. plenary retail consumptlon license frow premises -
6502 Park Avenue, Pennsauken Township, to 6508-10 Park Avenie, -in
the same munlclpallty.A The appellant- has held successive plenary
Peudll consumptlon llcenses for hls present premlses Q1nce 1969

L Follow1ng ‘the filing of appe]lant's appllcatlon, ‘some . ?71
regldentb of .the neighborhood presented a petltlon to tho respondent
obgectlng to tho transfer. o _

The Township Committee, follow1ng a- hoarlng When a- conolder—
able number of witnesses pro and con were heard; ‘denied the transfer
for the following reasons:

(a) There is no public nece551ty or de51re for the inerease
in size of the facilities for the dlSpeﬂalng of alco’;
hOllC beverages by the Qppllcant,Agn;_ :

(b) The granting of the transfer is’ sociall& unde51fable
: and is obnoxious to the résidents of “the nelghborhood to :
whlcn the llcense 1s proposed to be urensfelred, e

“(e) The vv"nf n ol_the tranefer would increase. trafflc
hazaris and traffic congestion in the 1mmed1dte'
\v1eln1ty of the prem1ses,

(d)lThe grantlng of the truaner would 1ncreabe certaln B
 nuisances attendant 1n the operdtlon of’ the llconeed
. premlses, _

(e) The grantlng of the transfer wou]d move the llcensed -
" premises closer to the residential area adjacent ‘to
the same, which is obnoxious to the residents of the .
,neighborhood ' ’

(£) The - vrqntlng of the transfer would further depr001atef':3
the value orf residential properties 1n the neilghborhood.
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The reasons assigned by the respondent for its refusal to
transfer the license set forth in general the objections to the
transfer. advanced by residents in the pc1ghborhood before the local
issuing authority. ;

We can immediately'dispose of two - of respondent'!s reasons for
denial, namely, (¢) and (f). There does not appeur to be any evidence
in the record supporting these r@asons. :

The appellantts present ilceHde premises are on the south
side of Park Avenue, approx1matuly 21 feet from the corner of Park
Avenue and COVb Road in Pennsaukén Township. The proposed premises
are on the same side of Park Avenue and are distant dpprox1maucly
55 feet from the corner, being separated from the present premises
by a 14 foot, 8 inch alley. The present premises have g frontage of
approx1matoly 18 feet and a depth of 58 feet. The building to which
appellant seeks to transfer his license has a frontage of 382 feet
and an average depth of approximately 64 feet. The application for
the transfer discloses that the license, if transferred, will cover
the first floor and basement of the proposed premises.

For a olstance of about 500 feet 1n an easterly direction
from its intersection with Cove Road, both sides of Park Avenue are
zoned for business., On the south sido of Park Avenue within the
area gzoned for business there are located four propertles or stores
devoted to business (including the present and proposed licensed:
premises). The second. floor of at least two, and possibly four,. of
these properties are or may be used for residential purposes. .In
addition, there are two dwellings now used in part for ba%1ness;
without any material alteration in the appearance of the structures
having been made.: .In the rear .of one of these dwellings there is a
small garage., There are also five dwellings used exclusively. for
residential purposes. Across the street, on the north side of Park
Avenue within the area zoned for business, there is a grocery store

- on the corner of Cove Road,. .The remainder of the propertles within
the area are residential. The business properties are, in general,
occupied by small’ nclghborhood stores., .

Accordingly,‘while1this~portion of Park Avenue is zoned for
business, it does not appear from the record and the. exhibits to be
a general business section. . The appellantts contention that the
neighborhood is a business one is not supported by the testimony. I
find that the area involved is:a mixed business and residential
neighborhood and that the residential use prevaills. It has hereto-
fore been held by Commissioner Burnett, in Q'Rourke v. Fort Lee, - -
Bulletin 189, Item 14, that "The fact that the vicinity is zoned for
business- ooes not preclude it from being residential in character.
Mulliean v. Lyndhurst, Bulletin 146, Item 6; Borkowski v, Clifton,
Bulletin 139, Item 5, and cases therbln Clted."'

. A:transfer of a liquor license is not a right inherent in the
llcense, but is rather: a pr1v11ege which the: issuing authority may
grant or deny in the exercise of a reasonable diseretion. Where the
transfer is denied on reasonable grounds, such action will be
affirmed. ~Van gchoick v. Howell, Bulletin 120, Item 6.. The burden
of proof-is upon appellant to show that the action of respondent in
denying the transfer was arbitr ary or unreasoaablo. Henderson V.,
Gloucester, Bulletin 542, Iten 2. : .

Where the neighborhood is mixed residential and business, it
is within the sound discretion of the issuing authority: to determine
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whether or not public convenience. apd necessity. warrants the granting -
of a new license or the transfer of an old license. The public- ‘
welfare must take precedence over any questlon of private advantage.
Re Fichner v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 379, Item 9. The basic question
presented by the instant appllcatlon 1s somewhat analogous to that
presentcd when an application is made for an “ddltlonal lleHSG,
thereby increasing the tavern facilities in the ﬁclghborhood '

Cf. Hill v. Montville, Bulletlﬁ 148, Item 9.

- General obaectlons to a transfer within a business neighbor-
hood are ordinarily not sufficient reason for denying a transfer.
DeChristie v. Gloucester, Bulletin 121, Item 10; Conn v. Kearny,
Bulletin 173, Item 1, However, where the transfur is sought in an
arca widch is of a mixed residentisl and business character, the-
denial of the transfer on the ground that it would umnecessarily
increase facilities for the sale of alcoholic beverages or place -
licensed premises in closer proximity to dwelling houses does not™
constitute an abuse of respondent'!s discretion. Cf. Drucker v, :
Trenton, Builetin 474, Item 9. Respondent'!s conclusion that ox1st1ng
tavern facilities are sufficient to serve the needs of those “esiding
in the area 1s enthled tu grpat welght.,

Wnlle the appellant in his testimony, states that there Woulu
be little increase in the space devoted by him to the sale and
service of alccholic beverages 1f the transfer is. grantec, the Tact. -
is that the extent of his liccased premises would be substantially
increased, " Further, the proof discloses that the proposed.premises,

while only separated from existing premises by the width of a narrow
alley, are aonetheLess to that extent closer to the dwelling houseson
Park Avenue. » -

" Apparently, the respondent, having in wmind the character of
~the néighborhood and the objections of a consicderable group -of
citizens, did not wish to increase the potentlial facilities for the |
sale and ‘sérviee of alcoholic beverages within the area, particularly
where therewas no proof- that the additional. facilities were reguired
to saolsfy the needs of residents in the immediate vicinity of the
premises, - It 1s -also apparent that respondent. was opposed to moving
the licensed prem;seb any closer to the private homes. = Under the
circumstances, it is not necessary for me to discuss the other
reascns glVbn by the respondent for its fallure to grant the transfer.

, The reasonable inference to be drqwn rrom the tu%tlmony is
“that a portlon of appellantts business comes from persons who do not
reside in the immediaté nelghborhuou and .that the- enlargemeat of hlS
premls €s Woulc tend to iurthbr increase tals bu81ness..

Tnere is nothlnn in the record bLLOTO ue to Qhow that the
"Towngnlp Committee- has abused the alscrctlonary ‘authority . vested in.
it by the Alcoholic Beverage Law., Its decisicn seeus  to-have been
based upon a fair consideration of all of the issues involved: : It.

~.appears to have welghed the advantages of the transfer to the llcen»

see against. that of thé public we lfare. My pruper funetion on
apaeals of the chaructpr now before meé is not to:substitute my .
dpinion for that-of the- Lssulng uuthorlby, ‘but rather to determine:
whether the dcc181on of the latter nay re asanﬁbly bb Supportnn and,
if so, to afflrm.““*

- Appellant, hav1ng fallnd to sustuln the buruen of prov1ng that
the ;action of respondent was arbamwary~ang unreasunable, the uec1ulon
of the lﬁtter w1ll bc afilr@po.“, R S L

Accord¢ngly, it isy; on this lst aay of June, 1944,:'

GRDEHFD, that the appeal herein be and the same 1is hereby
disnissed. _ '
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL .
Commissioners
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2 DLSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
TO MINCRS, IN VIOLATION CF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE :

REGULATIONS NO. 20, DISMISSED - DEPAITMFNT FAILED TO BUSTAIN THE
BURDEN OF PROCF. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

THE COZY TAVERN, INC.
T/a COZY TAVERN
Boonton Road

)

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Wiayne Township =~ . )

)

)

)

- AND ORPER
P, C. Mountain View, N. J.,

Holder of_Plenary.Retail Consump-
tion License C-26, issued by the
Township Commlttee -of tne Township
of Wayne. . ’

po—._._-—‘.‘_._—.—_.-.._._..-_..-

Edward G. Weiss, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F.VAmbrose, Esq,, appedrlng for Department of Alcoholic
Lo o e Beverage Control.

BY: THL COMMISQIONE?
Llcensee has plbaded not o'uz.ltJ to thé following charges:

: "1, On baturday night, January 15, 1944, and later
durlng the early hours of Sunday morning, Jaauary 16, 1944,
you sold alcoholic beverages at your licensed premises to
‘Lawrence ==-—,.. Joceph --- and Thomas ---, minors, in violation
of ? S L &3:1- 77

S "2. On tne afoxesald occ151onp, you sold, served and
w;dellvered ‘and. allowed, permitted and suffered’ the service
~and Qellvery of alconolic.beverages at your licensed premlses
. bo-Lawrence ---, Joseph --- and Thomas . ---, persons under the
age of twenty-one (21) years, and allowed, permitted and
qufucrea thé consumpiion of alcoholic beverages by such
... opersonscupon the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of
Sta e Regulatlons No. 20,1

. The mlnors, geu seve nteen, flftben and elghteen years, respec-
~t1velJ, made .several visits, on January 15, 19~*, to other licensed
premises, resulting .in charges against two cther licensees. In one
of the5c placeu, at least one of the minors was involved in the theft
of a lady!'s handbag. Fronm their testimony, it iS-apparont that they
Chad! v1smtea other pluues and had had.-several drinks of alcoholic bev-
erages-‘before their alleged tllst visit. to the 110ensee s place of
busxmpsg.,~ : : P : RS

A carelul rcv1ew of the recﬁrd QLSClOSCS many ‘discrepancies in
the testﬂmony of the minors.  Joseph --- stated he was not certain
whether he was in the Cozy Tavern once or twice. durlng the evening in |
question. and stated, on cross-examination, that he "might have hadV
birch beer and was "not sure about beer." Thomas --- stated that
while he picked out Paul Chesney as the one who had served hium,
"T-would not say. I could identify him as the one servea ne", and
further stated, "I said -that looked ike the manj; but I stlll say I
would not swear to it." Lawrence --- testified that he could not
1dent11y the person who had served him. When asked as to what he was
served he said, "I.guess it was: beor, but I.will ' not swear to it."

v
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He further stated, "I was tired all night and doh't recall what
happened," The alleged sales of alcoholic beverages were not other-
wise corroborated. The case, thereforé, presents a square conflict
between the testimony of the three minors and the testlmony riven by
various credlbla witnesses produced by defendant.

Paul Chesney, President of defendant corporation, testified
that he was at defendant's place of business all evening and did not
recall seeing the boys in the place. His testimony is supported by
that of other witnesses, one of whom Is a public official of the
municipality, and none of whow appears tc be interested in any way
whatever. Further, Edward ¥, Davis, an employee of the licensee,
testified that he and Paul Chesney werc working that evening and
that-cach took care of one section of the bar; that he tended that
SbCﬁlOﬂ where hamburgers were swrvod, that during the evening,
Thonasg ———, oné of the uinors, came in and asked him for three ham~
burbcrs and a glass of birch Doer, which he served himj; that he
knows who Thouu --- 15, as they live on the sane street, and that..
he had sceen him on occasional vwisits in the llCQHoQP‘ place'of”
bUDlneSo.

-k LlCcnsen bas no: prxor r cord. After considering .ull of tl iy
tustlmony, I -conclude that the: Department -Has failed: to sustain the
burden-of proof: necessary to warrant a flﬁgiﬂﬁ of wullt and, for -
thqt_rmabon, the charges showld be dismissed. : :

Accordlngly, it 1s, on mhls Rnu dav ol June, 1944

g ORDEEED thab the chargos hpr@ln bg and thc saiié are’ hereby
suwsscg. ' .

. ‘;ﬂ;‘af-:,', A T R ALFH D F DRISLOLL
Wwﬁ U A ._.:: IS S Co u1b51uner.; o

e Lo

3. LIPENSQFS - FMPLOYEE - POLICb JFFICER DLSQUALIFIED F Oﬂ B G _$j
PART-TINE BAhTENDFR ANYWFEML IN THE STATE. o

L. .. . May Bl, 1944

Dea%“Mr;“Kedneay:

I have your letter of ﬂdj EZtk in whlch y w sta ite that you arc
'nollce officer in _ City and that you wish to be advised as- tv
the ‘"netessary pernit™ to work as a part-time bartender. in _ '
municipality.

I,apnreCLate vouc 31ncer1uy in Wflt)ng to the Deparument in~

thLQ matter. However, the truth is that, being a regular neiber of"
‘a police force in thi otate, you are nece%sar11y disqualified from
worklng at any liquor premises in New Jersey, even outside the muni-
cipality where you are serving as police officer. .Sound reasons of
public policy deiiand such a rule.  For sone of these reasons see

Re DuPr eo, Bulletin 156, Itea 1l. There is no permit which I or
anyonc al e can glVL you which will remove this aloouallflcatluu.

In. net, you fust choose Whethm yuu wish to coptlnue as a
pollce ofxluer or want to beconc a hartenuov . You cannot -be both.

C Very. truly yours,. -
CALFRED E. DRISCOLE
Comuissiqneré
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APEELLATE DECI“I”NS hord VASTO V. ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS

CO&l\’TO VA TO EEERCR . )
| Aﬁpeilant, ) :
ON APPEAL
=VS= ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEK .
" BOROUGH GOUNCTL OF THE ) | |
BOROUGE OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, :

Respondent.

Frunkel & Frdnkel, usqs., by Charles rrwnkcl Esq.,
Attorneys for Appellant.
Snyder, Hoberts & PJllsbury, Tsqgs., by John M. Pillsbury, Esg.,
A At501ney° for Respondent.

BY - THE COMNISuIONbR

This appeal is from the refusal to renew a plenary retaill con-
sumption license for premises located at 179 First Avenue, Atlantic
Highlands, where appellant has conducted & licensed business since
July 12, 1939, Upon the flllng of the appeal the license for the
fiscal year 1942-43 was extended pursuant to the provisions of R. S.
35t 1-22.

Respondent contends that its action was proper because the
“licensed premises were improperly conducted during the year 1942-43.

It lies within the sound discretion of an issuing authority, as
limited by thc Alecoholic Beverage Law and the State Reculatlons, to
determine whether an applicant is worthy of a renewal license; for no
licensece enjoys a vested right to a renewal. American Legion v.
Beverly, Bulletin 200, Item 1. However, the determination must be
fgunuid upon gubstantlal grounus. ~Jones v. Absecon, Bulletin 218,
Iten - ' ' )

Where a license has been renewed from year to year, and where
no disciplinary proceedings have been instituted for alleged miscon-
~duct during the current license year, and the. licensee has been
thereby encouraged. to make’ a substantial investment in the business,
common fairness rpqalres that the refusal  to renew be supported by
~-valid reasons.

_ . The witnesses prouuced by respondent testified . that they had
. observed intoxicated persgns in the’ v101n1ty of appellantts premises
;_and that they had heer Uhnecessary noises. con31sthg of loud talking
_and profane languag in the licensed premises. A licensee is
~responsible for conditions in and Outséide of his licensed preiises
which are cauoeu Lj hlb patrons. -Conte v. Princetoni Bulletin 139,
Ited 8 : . S '

Abpellant tustlfleo, hOWQver, that he COnuuCtLu h¢s licensed

premises in an orderly manner. He admits that on two occasions he

..called members of the local police departuent to eject certain patrons

“ who refused to leavé after they were ordered to do so. On behalf of
the appellant, . a number of persons who live in the immediate vicinity
testified that theéy had heard no obgectlonable noises ewmanating from
the tavern and that the licensed premnises were properly conducted.
There is no diréct evidence linking the appellant or his premises with
the alleged intoxicated persons. Lhe licensee appears to have
cooperated with the local police.
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Appellant has:held a license for four years, and no charges of
any kind have.apparently ever been preferred against him. ‘The = :
licensee has been operating for a substantial period under the
extension.of his license, and no complaints have been called to.my
attention during that time as to the manner in which thé premises
have been conducted. Appellant has pald the respondent the full
fee for the present fiscal year. -

After con31der1ng all the ev1dence on thls appeal, I have
concluded to reverse the action of the respondent and to order it to
issue a license .to the appellant for the present fiscal year. Appel-
‘lant -has thus been .given a further opportunity to demonstrate his -
worthiness to hold a license. TFreeland v. Roselle, Bulletin 352,
Item 5; R & F Inc, v. Teaneck, Bulletin 467, Item 3. The conclu51on
which I have reached herein applies merely to the renewal for the
pr\"ent license year. Respondent will have a full opportunity to
consider the .manner in which the premises have been conducted for
the current year and, in the exercise of its reasonable discretion, .
to détermine whether it is warranted in further renewing the license
if and when an application is filed for renewal of the license for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1944, :

Accordingly, it is, on~this end day of June, 1944,
ORDERED, that the actlon of respondent be and it hereby is
reversed, and respondent is directed to issue to appellant a li-
cense 1or the present flSCul year as applied for
ALPRED E. DRISCOLL,
Comm1551oner.

5. APPELLATE DECISIONS .- WRIGHT v. GLOUCTSTER TOWNSEHIP.

EDWARD F. WRIGHT, )
trading as WRIGHT'S CAFE, .j) .
Appellant, 1 :
- ) . - ON APPEAL :
~VS- oy : CONCLUSIUNU AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE o
TOWNSHLIP OF GLOUCESTER )
(Camden County), - - ‘51
 Respondent. )

Harry H. Teitelman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
George D. Rothermel, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE CONMIS TONER:

ThlS appeal is from the refusal to renew a plenary retail con-
sunption license for premises located a short distance north of
Church Street on the west side of Black Horse Pike in Gloucester
Township, Canden County, New Jersey, where- appellant has conducted 'a
tavern since December 12, 1933,

In 1937 the Township Committee, by appropriate action, limited
the number of plenary retail consunption licenses that may be out-
standing in the Township to twelve. Nine plenary retail conswaption
licenses were issued by the Township Committee for the current
license year.
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Respondent gives five reasons for its actlon denying the
Wright application, which may be summarized. as follows: (a) Petitions
were filed with respondent requgstlag that said application be denied
and at the hearing held June 28, 1943, numerous objectors appeared;
(b) on two different occasions appellaﬁt was convicted of violations
and, on a third occasion, appellant was acquitted by reason of the
quantum of proof;. (c) there have been various complaints, including
complaints of excessive noise caused by orchestras and phonographic
equipment at and after midnight, and complalnts of various disturb-
ances occurring in:the licensed premises; (d) despite the .fact that
police authorities called his attention to these Compldlntb, appellant
has in fact refused and neglected to show any spirit of cooperation.

It lies within the sound discretion of an issuing authority,
as limited by the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the State regulations,
to determine whether an applicant is worthy of a renewal license;
for no licensee enjoys a vested right to a renewal. Zicherman v.
New;rkg Bulletin 227, Item 7. However, where a license has been
rencwed from year to ycar, the determination not to renew should be
founded upon vallu and gubst antial grounds suppo*ted b} tae welght
of thb evidence.,

The petitions of the ObJGCtOPu are general in character. ~They
contain 123 names. .The petitions filed by the apnellant contain 133
"names. Unless petitions are supported by vomuetunt ev1uence, tngy
can be given llttle wc1ght. ‘ :

Appellant has held a license (granteu each.year by the Town—
ship Committee -- until July 1, 1943) since Repeal. His premise:
are located in a block of about ten stores situated on the west side
of the Black Horsc Pike, a short distance north of Church Street.
The neishboihoog may be described as being of a mixed business apd
residential character, primarily cdevoted to bu31ness on' the Blaek -
Horse Pike with the residences located on the side streets.

On behalf of the respondent, five residents of the Township
testified as to allegﬁd conditions in and near the licensed premises.
One of these residents, who lives about 250 to 300 feet from appel-
lantts premises, testified that he has been disturbed by noise, which
consists of loud talking, loud laughter and applause. This witness
adinits that curing the year prior to the hearing there was no

orchestra on appellant's premises. A second resident’ testified that' =

she has always been against the llquor business¥and that she per-
sonally c<islikes Mr. Wright., A third resident testified that she
objects primarily to the business itself and she objects further to
the licensed premises being open until 2:00 A.i., which is the legal

7

s e e e ey e g e o ot e St Voo e

*0bjections to the licuor industry per se are not relevant to
the issues ralsed by this appeal., Objections of this character .
should be addressed to the municipal issuing authority, which,
in the exercise of its sound discretion, may deteruine, in the
first instance, whether licenses should be granted within the
municipality, Once a munlClDJlltV has dcterulneg to issue
liquor-licenses, it is bound by the rules of fulr play.
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closing hour fixed by the respondent munlclpallty # A fourth
re51uént testified that she obgects to the noise especially on Friday
aand Saturday, but admits that the music box ."has been very ruch cut.”
“A fifth resident testified that he found an intoxicated man some
distance from appellantts premises but was- unable to Stdt@ the man
had ¢ome from Wrightvs Cafe. / :

" Halsuy Cade, a member of the Townshlp Comm:ttce, testlfled that
after Mr. Wright had promised that he would eliminate the objection-
able noise, the members of the Committee received further complalnts
(at unspecified times --- and apparently not a matter of record) from
residents on the same subject. Reymond N. Howard, who has been a
member of the Township Committee gsince January 1, ZL943, testified
that he received numerous complaints of excessive noise emanating.
from the licensed premises. Neither of the Committeenen appeared tc
have had any personal knowledge supporting the coumplaints. Nor is
there any evidence in the record that any action was taken by the
local police as a result of -any of these complaints. .

On behalf of appellan the licensee and his wife testified -
that, Iullownng rocelpt of tne complaints, the orchestra and floor |
show were discontinued in July of 1942, and that since that time  the
music box has been shut off at twelve uldnight. The wife of the
:llLbﬂSuL testified that her neighboro have never made any complaint
of" objectionable noise ¢ranating Trom the tavern. A woman who lives
above the premises testified that she had never heard any flgbtu or
disturbances downstairs and that tLe sound of the music box was no:
"different than a radiv next door, Another Wltﬂcbs, who lives Lwo
$quares frou appellant's prenises, testlfled that she had never
observbg any alsturbanc s or heard.any objectionable noise,

The evidence pre&ented on the questlon of the music and nolse,
while perhaps sufficient to subject the license to a special condi-
tion liniting the hours when the music box may be played, standing

,&WwJéksag’wnu taklng into consideration the character of the immediate
neighborhood, does not appear to be guff1c1@nt to warrant denial of
the appllcatlon to renew, :

> e o v i e Ty T o s o o e, s s . S

*Re S. 33:1-40 provides: "The governing board or body of
each municipality may, as regards sald municipality, by

- ordinance, limit the nunber of licenses to sell alcoholic.
‘beverages at retall.#M The sarie section also provides:
"The govprning board or body of cach nunicipality uay, as
regards sald qunchDallty, by ordinance #%t, linit the
hourg between which the.sale of alcoholic beverﬁges at
retail may be wade, prdhluLt the retail sale of alcoholic
beverages on Sunday¥®##," (Fuphasis ours). Municipalities
have been urged by the Commissioner to adopt earlier 01051ng
" hours where local concltlono wairant this action.
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In February of 1938%* appellantts license was suspﬁnded by
the local issuing authorlty for a perlod of thirty days for selling
alcoholic beverages in violation of the local ordinance. On June 29,
1942% appellantts license was again suspended by the local issuing
authority for a period of thirty days for the same type of violation.
Notwithstanding these violations, respondent renewed appellant!'s
license for 1942-43. During the 1942-43 license year, appellant was
charged®* with selling alcoholic beverages to a person actually or
apparently intoxicated. On May 19, 1943 the respondent found the
1lcensee not guilty of the charge. o :

The respondent, in June -of 1942, following the licenseels

second conviction, had the choice of suspenalng or revoking appel-
~lant's license. Likewise, the respondent, when 1t was called upon

to pass on the fitness of the appellant to hold a license for 1942-43,

might well have refused to renew appellantt's license. The Tinding -

that violations of the liquor law or regulations have been committed

during the preceding license year is sufficient to.justify denial -

of rcﬂeJdl Kaplan v. Newark, Bulletin 269, Item 6; Beam V. Caldwell

Bulletin 380, Item 3. But  the respondent, Jnsteau of ‘denying the
renewal for 1942-43 when 1t had an opportunlty to do so,: grlnteu the
license.,

The violations by the license¢ in 1938 and 1942 are not suffi-
cient ause for denial of the application for the license for -the
year l9é5—l4 since renewals were granted by the responaent ue pite

74

these Violations. Zicherman v. Ncwark sSUpra.,

The respon@ont may not now.rely upon the prev1ous VLolatlons
after having condoned them. On the other hand, if the previous vio-
lations were coupled with a new violation, either of tne same or a
different kind, during the 1942-43 license year, it would have been
proper for the respondent to consider the old violations along w1th
the new as part of the proof of general unworthiness. Thus,_lf the
licensee had been found guilty in the 1943 dicciplinary proceedings,
instituted at the request of the De; partment, Tesnunuent would have
been fully Justlfleu in refusing to renew the llOLnSb for the current
year. In view of the fact that the licensee was found not guilty,
that door was closed by the respondent.

The appellant has a poor record, one that I do nct. condone.
I have repeatedly urged municinalities to deny renewal to licensees
where previous convictions for violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law
and the regulations demonstrate their unworthiness to hold a license.
In the instant case, however, a renewal license nlv1ng been issued by
the respondent for the 1942-43 license year, the licensee must be
Judged on his conduct suhsequent tc the renewal. Co

The conclusion which I have reached herein with resnect to
the appellantts conduct subsequent to renewal in June of 1942 is
limited to the renewal for the present fiscal year. In other words,
the appellant has been given one more opportunity to demonstrate his
worthiness to hold a license. The objectors are priviieged 1o
request respondent to institute disciplinary proceedings whenever
the facts warrant and they may, of course, object to the renewal for
the next license year if unsatisfactory conditions have resulted from
the continued operation of appellantts place of business.

——— — — — s S - S — S e b o bt S oo e

#*These proceedings were brought at the request of the
State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
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) Accordingly,:it is, on this 5th day of June, 1944,

'ORDEKED, that. the action of respondent in refusing to renew_
plenary retail consumption license for the year 1943-44 to Edward ¥
erght tradlng as W¢1ght'b Cafe, for premises located on the west

side of Black Horse Pike 1n @loucester Township, be and the same is
" hereby LCV@TSLd, and respondent is directed to issue fowthw1th the
Iicense applied for by appellant,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- Commissioner.

6. DISCIPLINARY PiOCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWEL IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAIL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING :
NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICBNSE
IN VIOLATION OF R. 8. 33:1-52 - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
lO.DAYS"SUSPENSION° -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceadings against

PETEL PAUL LAGOMARSINO, JR.
101 Clements ‘Bridge Hoad
Barrington, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump—
tion Liceénse C-2, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of
Barrlngton, and transferred during
the pendency of these proceedings
to

CONCLUSIONS
~ AND ORDER -

PETER PAUL: LAGOMARSINO, JR. and
JOSEPH WMOSCONT, .t/a THE BARRINGTON
CLFE,

for the same premises.

e e et e e em wm e me we e i ee e = ew e e e

Vincent DeP. Costeilo, Bsq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Es¢., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER.A

Defnnuant—llcensee ploads non vult to charges alleging that
(1) he falsified his application for a plenary retail consumption .
license by concealing the fact that Joseph Mosconi was an equal
partner in the said licensed business; (2) that said Joseph Mosconi
was pa1L fifty per ceént of the profits derived from the said busi-~
ness, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; and (5) ever since August 8,
1934 he- know1ngly aided and: abetted. Joseph Mosconl to exercise the
rights and privileges of the license, in violation of R.S. 33:1-52.

An investigation by agents of the Alcohollc Beverage Control
Department revealed that defendant and. one Joseph Mosconi, who
became a rebldent .of New Jbr%ey in 1934, were:operating the llcenqea
premises as ‘partners, which fact had not been: disclosed in the aﬁpllﬁ
cation for- the current license. Reports of the investigators and
data obtained show, among other things, that both the defendant and
Mosconi share proflto equally,. and checks drawn' ‘on the bank wherein
the business account 1s maintained require the signatures of both
Jefendant and Mosconi.
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The local issuing authority has notified me that, on May 18,
1944, the license was transferred to both defendant and Mosconl.
Even though the proper correction. appears to have been made, it does
not  excuse the violation of the law., The license issued to the
‘present licensees is still subjcct to suspension.

Inasmuch as the defendant has no previous adjudicated record,
a minimum suspension of the license for ten days will be imposed
herein.

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of June, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary Rpetail Consumption License C-2, hereto-
fore issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington to
Peter Paul Lagomarsino, Jr., for premises,lOl Clements Bridge Lcad,
Borough of Barrington, and transferred during the pendency of these
proceedings to Peter Paul Lagomarsino, Jr. and Joseph Mosconi,

t/a The Barrington Cafe, for the same pr@mnses, be and the same 1is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, comencvng at 1:00
A. ¥, June 12, 1944, and terminating at 1:00 A, M. June 22, 1944.

ALFLED . DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

7. DISCIPLINAKY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS ON ELECTION DAY, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO, 20 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

THE SYLVAN INC.
T/a THE SYLVAN
Sylvan Avenue & Dillingham Place

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Englewood CLliffs o)

)

)

AND ORDEL

P.C. Coytesville, N. Jay

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-

tion License C-4, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough of -

Englewood Cliffs. )

William Greenberg, Es¢., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.

Edward F. Ambrose, Es¢., appearing for Departuent of Alcohollc
: Beverage Cuntrol .

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleads guilty to a chwrﬁc dlleang thut on’
Tuesday, May 16, 1944, Primary Election Day, it sold alCOhOllL bever-
ages while the pollﬂ were open for voting, in VlOlcthﬂ of Rule 2 of
State Regulations No. 20. ., , .

In the absence, as here, of any previous -record or any aggra-—
vating circumstances attending the vzolat10n3 -the normal penalty of
fifteen deys will bé imposed. TFive days will bg remitted For the
guilty plea, leaving a ngt °USanSlon of ten uays. Pe Albelt29 Bulle~
tin 095 Item 5. . P

Accordingly, it is, on this Gthfday‘oﬁfiﬁﬁeg{1944,
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' ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, hereto-
fore issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Englewood
Cliffs to The-Sylvan Inc., t/a The Sylvan, for premises Sylvan
Avenue and Dillingham Place, Englewood Cliffs, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten.(1l0) days, commencing at 4:00

M. June 12 1944 and term1nat1ng at 4:00 A.M. June 22, 1944.

- ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commi ssioner.

8. AP ELLATE DECISIONS - MALAGA v. CLARK TOWNSHIP.

JACK ‘MALACA, : )
. Appellant
: oo ’ ) | ON APPEAL
S =Vs- ) | CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE L
TOWNSHLP OF CLARK, )
' Respondent )

mar e e e v e v we W et e mw e v wme - eee

George R, Sommer, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
David Armdbrong, Esq., Attorney for ReSpondent

BY THh COVMIS&IONER.

‘This is an appeal from a decision by the Board of Commls~
sioners of the Township of Clark finding the appellant guilty of
charges alleging that the licensed premises were, on November 21,
1946 open at :08 A. M. Bastern War Time, and again on November 21,
1940, at 4:30 A, M. Eastern War Time, in violation of Section 8 of a
Jtocal ordlnance, as amended, regulating the sale and distribution of-
alcoholic beverages. On January 13, 1944 the respondent Board - -
suspended the appollant'b license for the balance of its term -

(a peflod of 151 days), effective February 1, 1944, :

The pertlnent provisions of Sectnon 8, as amended are as v
followe. :

"No llcensee shall serve, dbLlVbr or allow, permit or
suffer, the sale, serVLce or delivery of any Alcoholic ™
. Beverage, or allow the consumptlon of any ‘Alcoholic - -
. ‘Beverage on licensed premlses on New Year!s .Day between .
- the hours of 5 A.if, and @ A.M., On all-other days between -
the Hours of 3 A.M. and 7 A.M. During the hours that Sales,
, »Scrv1ce, Delivery and consumpblon of 'All Alcoholic Bever-
ages are prohlblt@d thc entire llcensed premises shall be
.-cloe LN : -

. Two Dollce officers of- Clark Townshlp testlfled ‘that, on.the:
mornlnv in ouestlon,‘thej were inspecting taverns and, when they -~ -
arrived ‘at appellant's place at 3:08 4. M., they noticed there . were-
five llghts burning downstairs. They opened  the door leading to. the
barroom and noticed a Woman, evidently an employee, standing 1n31dc.
They inquired of her why the place was not closed. She erlled that
the licensee was "down below" (on the ﬂlghway) where a fight was in
progress. . The ‘officers proceeded to the scene of the fight and

- found the licensee. Acting upon a complaint, the officers* took one:
of the partlclpants in the fight to the Rahway police" Headqnarters.
The llcensee dpbeured there shoxtlj thereaftcr,'at Whlch the“the -
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officers gave him a summons for an "after. hours" violation. The
officers later decided to recheck ‘the appellantt!s place of business
and arrived there about 4:30 A, M. when, they report, they found the
front door open and the licensee there with.two women and a man.
These were later identified as two employees of the licensee and the
husband of one of them.  The licensee told the officers that he was
waiting for them as he had 'phoned the residence of one of the offi-
cers to ascertain why he had received a summons and, while he was
waiting for the officers; he decided to have some coffee. The
officens testified that they gave the licensee an additional summons
and left the premises.

The licensec testified that he left the licensed premises about
2:45 A. M. to investigate a disturbance down the road and had told
one of his employees to close the place., He admits going to the
Rahway Police Headquarters and, while there, receiving a "ticket"
from one. of the officers.. He ‘then rcturned to his place, which he
states was closed at the time, and found his two employees with the
husband of one, waiting for him in his 1living quarters. He testified
that he then noticed what the summons was for and telephoned the home
of one of the officers to ascertain if a mistake hadnot been made;
and that he was advised by the officer!s wife that she would send her
husband around as soon as he came home. The licenses testified- fur-
ther that he decided to imake souwe coffee while waiting for the .
officers and that he and his party were in the Kltchen when the PR
officers arrived about 4:00 A. M.; that he unlocked the front door -
and adm1ttec them, He denies that the licensed premises were open -
after 3:00 A.M. and alleges that no intoxicating beverages were sold
after. that hour, In thls respeut hig testimony is supported b} that
of hlS employces.;¢, :

Thb prlmary purpose uf clos lng of—premlsgb requ:roments in:
munL01pal regulatlons 18 to provide effective enforceient. agalnst
sale, serv1ce, de11Very and consunption of alecoholic beVLrages on. the
licensed premises durlpg designated hours. Under thée evidence in. the
instant case, this primary purpose of Clark Townshlp's 01051na hour-
provision was not violated by the appellant, his enployees or: agents.
According to the evidence herein, no alcoholic’ beverages were sold,
served, delivered or consuned on the licensed.premises.after: the
establlshed 01051ng hour. Furthermore, the pecullar c1rcuustdnccs .
here present -- the fight "down the road" with its naturally attendant
excitenent and the developrients thereafter -- indicate that, the-appel-
lant's premises nay notihave been kept open in deliberate: 1ntentlonal
violation of the closing réquireuent or in atteupted circuavention
thereof. At the sane  time, and strictly, the evidence hereln. shows
that the .front door of the licensed prenises was not locked, at least
on the. flrst occasion when the police officers called at 3:08 A.M. on
November 21, 1943, . In Re Seudder, Bulletin. 108, Iteu'l, the . Comiis—
sioner apnroved the following dequ1tlon for clbseu prenlses.._"ong
where all” dodrs are’ “Tocked, the lights aré out and no:.natrons.are in
the place or on the preulses connected therewith,! The definition
is.¢clear-cut.and. should be understandable to enforceunent officers and
licénsees alike. . It nieets with uy approval, .I an ‘unable to con-: -
clu&e, thcrefore, that the Board of Coumnissioners.was.unjustified-in
finding. the appellant guilty . of v1oiat1ng the. "closxng" requlruhent
of the. Township ordlnance anu, in this. r65poct I Shdll afflru the,
QonV1ctlon.x : : \ ‘ s

App@llaat also contends that the,oenwlty 1s ex00551ve. Tne
lleHSbO has & -record.of two: prior. LOHVlCtlonS. One. 1nvolved a: .f
"frunt" (see Bulletln 464, Item 7). -In-the other proceeding. Lhe local
Boaru, on July 19, -1943, suspbnued appellamt' license.for. flve days
for selling uurlng prohlbltcd hours This, therefore, is the third
offense and, while the violation in queotlon was of the character
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9.

described, nevertheless the municipality was justified in imposing a
substantial penalty. As hereinbefore stated, the penalty imposed by
the municipality was suspension for the remainder of the license
period or, in effect, 151 days. When this appeal was filed, I
entered an order staylng the suspension until further order. R. S.
33:1-31.,

I huSltate to moderate any pena 1ty 1nfilcted by any issuing
authority, and will do so only in those cases where it clearly
appears that the suspension imposed is excessive. The penalty
imposed herein appears to be unduly harsh in view of the circum-
stances of the offense. Allowing reasonable latitude for differences
of opinion, forty-five days would appear to be a sufficient suspen-
sion. I shall, thereforc, modify the pcnalty imposed by the local
issuing uuthorlty and iwmpose a suspension of the. license for a period
of forty-five days.

The present license will expire by its terms beforp the expira-
tion of thg suspension hercin imposed.

Accorulngly, it is, on thls 6th day of Juna, 1944,

ORDERED, that the action of respondent in finding licensee
guilty is affirmed; and it 1s further

ORDERED, that the penalty heretofore imposed be and the same is
hereby modified to commence at 3:00 A.M. June 12, 1944, and to con-
tinue in effect until the explratlon of the present llccnse at
midnight on June 30, 1944; and it is further

ORDERED, that 1f any license be issued to this licensee or to
any other oerson for the prcmlsgs in questlon for the fiscal year

1944-45, such license shall be suogect to said suspension until 3:00
A. M., July 27 1944,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF LAKOLNV FOUND 10 INVOLVE HORAL
TURPITUDE,

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST ~ APPLICATION
" TO LIFT GRANTED.

'In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be- ‘ .
cause of a Conv1ctlon, Pursuant ) ' CONCLUSIONS
to R, S. 33:1-31.2. AND ORDER

Case No. 339.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

After several minor arrests as a Jjuvenile delinguent, petitioner
was convicted, in May 1931, of assault and battery and attempted
highway robbery and was placed upon probation for one year. In June
1934 petitioner was convicted of the crime of larceny on two separate
complaints involving the theft of several automobile tires and tubes
valued at $42.50. He was sentenced to the reformatory for one year
and released after he served about nine months of that sentence.
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The seriousness of the crime .of larceny of which pet1t¢0nbr
was convicted as aforesaid is evidenced by the severity of the sen-
tence imposad. upon him by thu court.‘ ThlS crlme 11volvcs the element
of moral turpitude.. o . ‘

Slnce the latter conv1ctlon, pctltlonur hab not been toncerned
in any further difficulties with any law enforcement agencies. The
chief of police of the municipality in-which the petitioner résides
has advised that thera are no peﬂdlng complalnts or 1nvo°tlg¢tlons
agqlnst him. S o

After his releaSP from tap Ieformatory, petitioner obtained
employ mpnt as a crane operator and is 8till so employed. Three
resp0n51ble businessmen, who havg known petitioner for upwards of
nine ycars, testified that he is sober and industrious and bears a
good rcputatlon in his community for bulng an honest and law-abiding
citizen. He is married and malntalns a home for his wife and three
children. o

In view of the foregoing, 1t appears toat petitionerts asso-
ciation with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be detrimental
- to thc public interest. Tue prayer of the petition will, therefore,
be granted. ' ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of June, 1944,
ORDERED that petltloncr' dlsoualzflcatlon resultlng from the

conviction as . aforcsala be and:.the same is hereby lifted in accordance
with the provisions of k. S. 33:1-3l.2.-

_ . '
Q%Mﬁ g btlac 0f
Cdminissioner.

N Jersey SEB Liraky
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